31 March 2021

Insurer managed funds (funded with HDFC Insurance fund)  532.27  523.75
Total  532.27  523.75

Major category of plan assets as a % of plan assets :

Particulars  As at
31 March 2022

 As at
31 March 2021

Debentures/Bonds 35.92% 34.14%
Govt Securities 61.42% 61.76%
Deposits , Money Market Securities and Net Current Assets 2.66% 4.10%
Total 100.00% 100.00%

Significant estimates: Actuarial assumptions and sensitivity

The significant actuarial assumptions were as follows:

Gratuity

Particulars  As at
31 March 2022

 As at
31 March 2021

Discount rate 6.80% 6.55%
Salary escalation rate 5.00% 5.00%
Withdrawal rates  60% at lower service

reducing to 1% at
higher service

 60% at lower service
reducing to 1% at

higher service

Notes forming part of the Standalone financial statements as at and for the year ended 31 March 2022

Shaily Engineering Plastics Limited 137

The sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation to changes in the weighted principal assumptions is:

 Change in assumption  Impact on defined benefit obligation
Increase /(decrease) in assumption

As at
31 March 2022

 As at
31 March 2021

As at
31 March 2022

 As at
31 March 2021

Discount rate +/ -0.5% +/ -0.5%  (19.08) / 20.42 (17.62) / 18.92
Salary escalation rate +/ -0.5% +/ -0.5%  19.81 / (18.69) 18.37 / (17.29)
Withdrawal Rate +/ -10% +/ -10%  (0.72) / 1.00 (0.56) / 0.84

The above sensitivity analyses are based on a change in an assumption while holding all other assumptions constant.

The methods and types of assumptions used in preparing the sensitivity analysis did not change compared to the prior period.

Maturity Analysis

Particulars Year 1 Year 2  Year 3-5  Year 6-10
31-Mar-22
Defined Benefit Obligation  172.75  18.90  115.32  195.36
31-Mar-21
Defined Benefit Obligation  154.07  20.04  89.76  170.00

Compensated absences

The summary of the assumptions used in the valuations is given below:

Financial Assumptions

Particulars  As at
31 March 2022

 As at
31 March 2021

Discount rate 6.80% 6.55%
Salary escalation rate 5.00% 5.00%
Withdrawal rates  60% at lower service

reducing to 1% at
higher service

 60% at lower service
reducing to 1% at

higher service

Leave Availment & Encashment Rate

Particulars  As at
31 March 2022

 As at
31 March 2021

Leave Availment Rate (p.a.) 1.00% 1.00%

Note 17 - Other liabilities

 (in ₹ lacs)
Particulars  As at

31 March 2022
 As at

31 March 2021
Non-Current
Advance from customers  162.05  22.11
Deferred income  10.93  12.39
Total Non-Current  172.98  34.50
Current
Advance from customers.  2,201.67  640.08
Deferred income   1.46  1.46
Contract liabilities*  -   295.54
Statutory dues  64.14  62.61
Total Current  2,267.27  999.69

*Classified as non financial liability as the contractual right to consideration is dependent on completion of contractual milestones.

Notes forming part of the Standalone financial statements as at and for the year ended 31 March 2022

Financial Statements

Annual Report 2021 - 22138

Note 18 - Trade payables

 (in ₹ lacs)
Particulars  As at

31 March 2022
 As at

31 March 2021
(a) total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises  958.84  447.46
(b) total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises   7,443.64  4,211.37
 Total  8,402.48  4,658.83

(i) Trade Payable ageing schedule for the year ended:

As on 31 March 2022:

(in ₹ lacs)
Particulars Outstanding for following period from due date of payment Total

Not Due Less than 1
Year

1-2 years 2-3 years More than 3
years

(i) MSME 700.99 253.41 4.44  -   -   958.84
(ii) Others 4565.64 2808.76 68.91  -   0.33  7,443.64
Total  5,266.63  3,062.17  73.35  -   0.33  8,402.48

As on 31 March 2021:

(in ₹ lacs)
Particulars Outstanding for following period from due date of payment Total

Not Due Less than 1
Year

1-2 years 2-3 years More than 3
years

(i) MSME  226.57  220.80  0.09  -   -   447.46
(ii) Others  2,449.77  1,756.14  4.62  0.68  0.16  4,211.37
Total  2,676.34  1,976.94  4.71  0.68  0.16  4,658.83

This information as required to be disclosed under the Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Development Act, 2006 (MSMED) has  been
determined to the extent such parties have been identified on the basis of information available with the company and relied by the auditors.

 (in ₹ lacs)
Particulars  As at

31 March 2022
 As at

31 March 2021
(i)  Principal amount remaining unpaid to any supplier as at the end of the accounting

year
 969.56  433.31

(ii)  Interest due thereon remaining unpaid to any supplier as at the end of the accounting
year

 13.77  1.20

(iii)  The amount of interest paid along with the amounts of the payment made to the

[…]

24.71  1,875.70  2.39  201.23  -   -   0.29  28.68  398.00  248.85

  (Amount in foreign & rupee

As at 31 March 2021 US$  ₹  EURO  ₹  TWD  ₹  GBP  ₹  JPY  ₹
Financial assets
Trade receivable  25.50  1,874.24  0.89  76.20   -   -   -   -   -   -

Bank balance in EEFC accounts  0.63  46.38   -   -   -   -   -   -

Exposure to foreign currency
assets

 26.13  1,920.62  0.89  76.20  -   -   -   -   -   -

Financial liabilities
Trade payables  12.86  945.19  1.55  133.77  0.04  0.09  0.63  63.17  -   -

Borrowings   -   -   45.00  3,874.46   -   -   -   -

Less : Foreign currency hedged   -   -   (45.00)  (3,874.46)   -   -   -   -   -   -

Interest Payable on Foreign
borrowings

 0.33  28.80

Exposure to foreign currency
risk liabilities

 12.86  945.19  1.88  162.57  0.04  0.09  0.63  63.17  -   -

The outstanding HKD denominated balance being insignificant has not been considered.

Sensitivity

The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in the exchange rates arises from above referred outstanding balances.

 (in ₹ lacs)

Currency Sensitivity  Impact on profit before tax
 As at

31 March 2022
 As at

31 March 2021
US$ sensitivity
₹/US$ -Increase by 1%*  6.48  9.75

₹/US$ -decrease by 1%*  (6.48)  (9.75)

EURO sensitivity
₹/EURO -Increase by 1%*  (1.86)  (0.86)

₹/EURO -decrease by 1%*  1.86  0.86

GBP sensitivity
₹/GBP -Increase by 1%*  (0.29)  (0.63)

₹/GBP -decrease by 1%*  0.29  0.63

JPY sensitivity
₹/JPY -Increase by 1%*  (2.49)  -

₹/JPY -decrease by 1%*  2.49  -

*Holding all other variables constant

The outstanding HKD & TWD denominated balance being insignificant has not been considered for the purpose of sensitivity disclosures.

Notes forming part of the Standalone financial statements as at and for the year ended 31 March 2022

Financial Statements

Annual Report 2021 - 22152

30 d) (ii) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk arises on account of variable interest rate borrowings held by the Company. The uncertainties about the future market
interest rate of these borrowings exposes the Company to the interest rate risk.

Currently, Interest rate on Term Loans are linked with Marginal Cost of funds based Lending Rate (MCLR) and to the extent of variation in
MCLR, interest rates on terms loans are expected to be changed. The interest rates on Term loans which are linked with MCLR are reported
in Note 14 - Non-current Borrowings.

The Company has taken a ECB loan of € 4.5Mn from the Standard chartered Bank, Dubai International Financials Branch, First of its